#### MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

## AMENDMENT NO. V

## BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

### AND

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA, THROUGH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (BUREAU OF FORENSIC SERVICES)

## (FOR ANALYSIS OF DNA SAMPLES USING THE EL DORADO COUNTY PROPOSITION 69 MONIES)

This fifth amendment to the memorandum of understanding (MOU) for the analysis of DNA samples using the EI Dorado County proposition 69 monies between the state of California, through the California Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Forensic Services, and the County of El Dorado shall be entered into on the 1st day of June 2018.

This Amendment is for a time extension through May 31, 2019, from the fourth amendment of June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2018, as specified in that amendment. This amendment will allow DOJ to continue the scope of services previously specified.

This Amendment will also provide for compensation in the sum of \$164,198.00 (\$164,198/12=\$13,683.17 per month); and by this agreement allow \$13,683.17 per month to be used for funding the salary, benefits, and operating expenditures of one full-time Senior Criminalist for the DNA analysis of El Dorado County evidence starting June 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019.

The terms and conditions of the original MOU, other than the new dates and compensation, shall remain in effect until May 31, 2019. The MOU will not be renewed beyond May 31, 2019, so this amendment also serves as notification of the termination of this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this MOU on the day and year first hereinabove written.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO

VERN PIERSON District Attorney El Dorado County

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BARRY MILLER Bureau Director Bureau of Forensic Services

KEVIN GARDNER Chief Division of Law Enforcement

-GARY MILLER Michael

**Board of Supervisors** 

eanalli

JOHN D'AGOS/TINI Sheriff El Dorado County

Chair

MICHAEL CICCOZZI County Counsel El Dorado County

Addresses: El Dorado County Sheriff's Office 300 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667 Attention: Fiscal

CHRIS RYAN Chief Division of Operations

JULIE RENFROE Laboratory Director Bureau of Forensic Services

California Department of Justice Accounting Services P.O. Box 944255 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550